

**THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE DISTRICT OF MARYLAND**

CRAIG ZUCKER,
Plaintiff,

v.

U.S. CONSUMER PRODUCT
SAFETY COMMISSION, and
ROBERT ADLER, in his official
capacity as Acting Chairman of
the U.S. Consumer Product Safety
Commission,
Defendants.

*
*
*
*
*
*
*
*
*
*
*

Civil No. 8:13-cv-03355-DKC

**MEMORANDUM IN OPPOSITION TO
DEFENDANTS' MOTION TO DISMISS**

Daniel Z. Epstein, Esq.
Cause of Action, Inc.
1919 Pennsylvania Ave., NW, Suite 650
Washington, D.C. 20006
Phone: 202.499.4232
Fax: 202.330.5842
Email: daniel.epstein@causeofaction.org

Reed D. Rubinstein, Esq.
Dinsmore & Shohl, LLP
801 Pennsylvania Ave., NW, Suite 610
Washington, D.C. 20006
Telephone: 202.372.9120
Fax: 202.372.9141
Email: reed.rubinstein@dinsmore.com
As Counsel to Cause of Action, Inc.

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
I. INTRODUCTION	1
II. FACTUAL AND PROCEDURAL BACKGROUND	2
III. ARGUMENT.....	5
A. The Standard Of Review.....	5
B. Mr. Zucker’s Challenge To The Commission’s <i>Ultra Vires</i> Jurisdictional Claim Is Judicially Reviewable Now.....	6
1. Judicial review is proper.	7
2. The Commission’s jurisdictional determination is “final agency action.”	10
C. Judicial Review Does Not Interfere With The CPSC Proceeding.....	15
D. Mr. Zucker’s Claims Are Ripe.....	16
E. The Commission Waives Its Chance To Argue For Dismissal Of Mr. Zucker’s Second Claim for Relief.	18
IV. CONCLUSION	21

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Page

Cases

<i>Abbott Labs. v. Gardner</i> , 387 U.S. 136 (1967).....	15
<i>Aid Ass’n for Lutherans v. U.S. Postal Serv.</i> , 321 F.3d 1166 (D.C. Cir. 2003).....	18
<i>Arbaugh v. Y&H Corp.</i> , 546 U.S. 500 (2006).....	5, 6
<i>Arch Mineral Corp. v. Babbitt</i> , 104 F.3d 660 (4th Cir. 1997)	16
<i>Athlone Indus., Inc. v. Consumer Prod. Safety Comm’n</i> , 707 F.2d 1485 (D.C. Cir. 1983).....	passim
<i>Atl. Richfield Co. v. U.S. Dept of Energy (“ARCO”)</i> , 769 F.2d 771 (D.C. Cir. 1984).....	passim
<i>Bd. of Governors of the Fed. Res. Syst. v. MCorp. Fin., Inc.</i> , 502 U.S. 32 (1991).....	14, 15
<i>Bennett v. Spear</i> , 520 U.S. 154 (1997).....	6
<i>Califano v. Sanders</i> , 430 U.S. 99 (1977).....	15
<i>Ciba-Geigy Corp. v. EPA</i> , 801 F.2d 430 (D.C. Cir. 1986).....	11, 16
<i>City of Arlington, Tex. v. F.C.C.</i> , 133 S. Ct. 1863 (2013).....	1, 9
<i>CSI Aviation Servs., Inc. v. U.S. Dept of Transp.</i> , 637 F.3d 408 (D.C. Cir. 2011).....	1, 13, 14, 16
<i>Darby v. Cisneros</i> , 509 U.S. 137 (1993).....	2, 17
<i>Dart v. United States</i> , 848 F.2d 217 (D.C. Cir. 1988).....	1, 18
<i>Dixon v. D.C.</i> , 394 F.2d 966 (D.C. Cir. 1968).....	19

Doe v. Tenenbaum,
 900 F. Supp. 2d 572 (D. Md. 2012)..... 1, 10, 11

Ewing v. Mytinger & Casselberry,
 339 U.S. 594 (1950)..... 15, 16

Farm-to-Consumer Legal Def. Fund v. Sebelius,
 734 F. Supp. 2d 668 (N.D. Iowa 2010)..... 15

Fed. Trade Comm’n v. Standard Oil Co. of California,
 449 U.S. 232 (1980)..... 12, 13, 15

Fort Sumter Tours, Inc. v. Andrus,
 564 F.2d 1119 (4th Cir. 1977) 6, 14, 17, 18

Gold Dollar Warehouse, Inc. v. Glickman,
 211 F.3d 93 (4th Cir. 2000) 2

Griffith v. FLRA,
 842 F.2d 487 (D.C. Cir. 1988)..... 18

Hartman v. Moore,
 547 U.S. 250 (2006)..... 19

Jarita Mesa Livestock Grazing Ass’n v. U.S. Forest Serv.,
 921 F. Supp. 2d 1137 (D.N.M. 2013)..... 19, 20

Kerns v. United States,
 585 F.3d 187 (4th Cir. 2009) 6

Lee v. U.S. Citizenship & Immigration Servs.,
 592 F.3d 612 (4th Cir. 2010) 5

Leedom v. Kyne,
 358 U.S. 184 (1958)..... 14

Long Term Care Partners, LLC v. United States,
 516 F.3d 225 (4th Cir. 2008) 5, 6, 11, 14

Lujan v. Defenders of Wildlife,
 504 U.S. 555 (1992)..... 5

Meyer v. Holley,
 537 U.S. 280 (2003)..... 9

Pueschel v. Peters,
 340 F. App’x 858 (4th Cir. 2009) 18

Reliable Automatic Sprinkler Co., Inc. v. Consumer Prod. Safety Comm’n,
324 F.3d 726 (D.C. Cir. 2003)..... 1, 11, 12

Richmond, Fredericksburg & Potomac R.R. Co., v. United States,
945 F.2d 765 (4th Cir. 1991) 6

Tobey v. Jones,
706 F.3d 379 (4th Cir. 2013) 19

Trudeau v. Fed. Trade Comm’n,
456 F.3d 178 (D.C. Cir. 2006)..... 1, 5, 6, 18

United States v. Dotterweich,
320 U.S. 277 (1943)..... 9

United States v. Park,
421 U.S. 658 (1975)..... 9

Village of Bald Head Island v. U.S. Army Corps of Engineers,
714 F.3d 186 (4th Cir. 2013) 10

Wilkie v. Robbins,
551 U.S. 537 (2007)..... 19

Williamson Cnty. Reg’l Planning Comm’n v. Hamilton Bank of Johnson City,
473 U.S. 172 (1985)..... 17

Other Authorities

Administrative Procedure Act
Section 10(c)..... 5

United States Code
Title 15, Section 2064..... 8

United States Code
Title 15, Section 2068..... 8

United States Code
Title 15, Section 2070..... 8

United States Code
Title 15, Sections 2064(c)-(d)..... 7, 9

United States Code
Title 28, Section 1331..... 5, 6

United States Code
Title 5, Section 704..... 1

Rules

Federal Rules of Civil Procedure
Rule 12(b)(1)..... 5

Federal Rules of Civil Procedure
Rule 12(b)(6)..... 6
